
Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement. 
EJCDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services. 

Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
                                                                         and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.                                                    Page 1 

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 2 pages, referred 
to in and part of the Agreement between 
Owner and Engineer for Professional Services 
dated September 16, 2020  

 

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 
Amendment No. 5 

 
The Effective Date of this Amendment is: January 1, 2025. 

 

Background Data  
  
 Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: September 16, 2020  
 
 Owner: City of Buchanan 
 
 Engineer: Prein&Newhof 
 
Project: Storm Sewer System Improvements, Water System Improvements, and 
Wastewater System Improvements 
   
Nature of Amendment:  
 

X Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement 

Description of Modifications: 
The purpose of this amendment is to adopt the 2025 engineering hourly rates as shown 
on the attached.  
 
Agreement Summary: 
 
     Original agreement amount:    $ 2,645,000 
     Net change for prior amendments:       $ 525,545 
     This amendment amount:                  $ None 
     Adjusted Agreement amount:               $ T.B.D. 
 
     Change in time for services (days or date, as applicable): N/A 
 

The foregoing Agreement Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Agreement, 
including those set forth in Exhibit C. 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement. 
EJCDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services. 

Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
                                                                         and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.                                                    Page 2 

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 
Amendment.  All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in 
effect.   
 
OWNER:  ENGINEER: 
 
City of Buchanan 

  
 Prein&Newhof 

 
By: 

 
 

 
By: 

 
 

Print 
name: 

Mark Weedon  Print 
name: 

Jason Washler 

 
Title: 

 
Mayor 

  
Title: 

 
Vice President 

 
Date Signed: 

 
 

  
Date Signed: 

 
 

 

 



Prein&Newhof 
 

Fee Schedule 

Effective January, 2025 

 

Unless otherwise agreed, Prein&Newhof bills for time spent on a project at the hourly rate of the 
employees assigned. Identified below are the hourly rates for various employee classifications. 
Hourly billing rates include overhead, fringe benefits, and profit. 
 

Employee Classification 
Hourly 

Billing Rate 
  
Senior Project Manager II, Senior Professional V $202 
  
Senior Project Manager, Senior Professional IV $186   

Project Manager, Senior Engineer III, Senior Professional III, Landscape 
Architect IV, Senior Technician V 

$170 
  

Senior Engineer II, Senior Professional II, Landscape Architect III, Senior 
Technician IV, Surveyor IV, Geologist, Lab Manager 

$159 

  
Senior Engineer, Senior Professional, Landscape Architect II, Senior 
Technician III, Surveyor III 

$149 

 
 

Engineer II, Senior Technician II, Surveyor II, Senior Office Technician $139 
  
Engineer, Senior Technician, Surveyor $129 
  
Landscape Architect, Technician IV $119 
  
Technician III, Lab Technician, Office Technician $108 
  
Technician II $95   

Technician $81 

 

Project Expenses Billing Rate 

Mileage $0.70/mile 

Direct expenses and sub-consultant costs  Invoice amount plus a 10% charge 


